

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Text

File #: 2022-2446, Version: 1

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Sheriff's Office

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Districts

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) Grant

Information Contact: Carla Campbell (Fiscal Officer, Senior) or Melody Maddox (Sheriff)

Phone Number: 404.298.8161

PURPOSE:

To consider accepting the Year 2020 award of \$72,956 from U.S. Department of Justice to the Dekalb County Sheriff's Office to reimburse some of the costs of incarcerating criminals who may or may not be citizens of the United States, and to compensate Justice Benefits, Inc. (JBI) in the amount of \$10,943.40 from the proceeds of the award.

NEED/IMPACT:

The U.S. Department of Justice, through the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP), has awarded \$72,956 to the Dekalb County Sheriff's Office to reimburse some of the costs of incarcerating criminals who may or may not be citizens of the United States.

JBI does the research, gathers and analyzes the data, and completes all necessary information to be included in the application. The information is then returned to the Sheriff's Office for Federal submission via the Internet through the Justice Department's Grant Management System (GMS).

FISCAL IMPACT:

Note the cost of the item(s) - if any. Also, note the fiscal year budget impact to including the funding source.

RECOMMENDATION:

Accept the Year 2020 award of \$72,956 from the U.S. Department of Justice to the Dekalb County Sheriff's Office, to reimburse some of the costs of incarcerating criminals who may or may not be citizens of the United States, and to compensate Justice Benefits, Inc., in the amount of \$10,943.40, from the proceeds of the award. Appropriate \$72,956 to the Grant Fund. To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents.